REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Micropower DC-DC Converter
Adjustable and Fixed 3.3 V, 5 V, 12 V

sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Output Voltage Package*
ADP1108AN ADJ N-8
ADP1108AR ADJ SO-8
ADP1108AN-3.3 3.3 V N-8
ADP1108AR-3.3 3.3 V SO-8
ADP1108AN-5 5 V N-8
ADP1108AR-5 5 V SO-8
ADP1108AN-12 12 V N-8
ADP1108AR-12 12 V SO-8
*N = Plastic DIP, SO = Small Outline Package.
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
       8-Lead Plastic DIP                        8-Lead SOIC
                  (N-8)                                           (SO-8)
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
ADP1108
ILIM
VIN
SW1
SW2
FB (SENSE)*
SET
AO
GND
* FIXED VERSIONS
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
ADP1108
ILIM
VIN
SW1
SW2
FB (SENSE)*
SET
AO
GND
* FIXED VERSIONS
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Mnemonic Function
ILIM For normal conditions this pin is connected to
VIN. When lower current is required, a resistor
should be connected between ILIM and VIN.
Limiting the switch current to 400 mA is
achieved by connecting a 220 Ω resistor.
VIN Input Voltage.
SW1 Collector of Power Transistor. For step-down
configuration, connect to VIN. For step-up
configuration, connect to an inductor/diode.
SW2 Emitter of Power Transistor. For step-down
configuration, connect to inductor/diode. For
step-up configuration, connect to ground. Do
not allow this pin to go more than a diode
drop below ground.
GND Ground.